This study was carried out in Sefwi Wiawso SHS and Asawinso SHS all at Sefwi Wiawso 

Municipal Assembly in the Western North Region of Ghana. They are all mixed institution. The 

purposive sampling techniques was used to schools, classes and students for the study. One-

hundred one (101) electives biology participants were purposively selected, they consist of SHS 2 

Science of (55) fifty-five students from Sefwi Wiawso SHS and SHS 2 Home economics of (46) forty-

six students also from Asawinso SHS. The third years were not selected because they were

[...]

This study was carried 

out in Sefwi Wiawso SHS and Asawinso SHS all at Sefwi Wiawso Municipal Assembly in 

the Western North Region of Ghana. They are all mixed institution. The purposive 

sampling techniques was used to schools, classes and students for the study. One-

hundred one (101) electives biology participants were purposively selected, they consist 

of SHS 2 Science of (55) fifty-five students from Sefwi Wiawso SHS and SHS 2 Home 

economics of (46) forty-six students also from Asawinso SHS. The third years were not 

selected because they were preparing to write their WASSCE.